in accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L | Q O 3

Insolvency (England &

e e aeng Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Inselvency H H
he toge. winding up

Companies House

Company details

o
Compay e[ [o [4 [1 17 5[ 1]

‘== nlaagp

B

25/04/2019

#322
COMPANIES HOUSE

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full |The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Ltd

beold black capitals.

u Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Kevin J

Surname Hellard

E Liquidator's address

Building nameinumberl 30 Finsbury Square

Street |
|

Post town j London

County/Region [

o [E[c[2[P] [2[¥[0

Country |

u Liquidator’s name @

Full forename(s) | © Other liquidator

Use this section to tell us abaut

Surname | another liquidator.

H Liquidator's address

Building name/number | C)Other_liquidator

Use this section to tell us about

Street ‘ another liguidator.
|

Post town ’

County/Region [

Postcade I y—-l_-’—A’i’_’_r

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Pericd of progress report

From date

ol bl Blofile

To date

oly Bls [Ploftls

7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature

Sl_mmre

Signature date

04 [2ol1]9

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

“ Important information

Yau do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Natasha L McDowall

I Contact name

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

|
|
|
|

Fost own

London

County/Region

[ EleRPP[ 2N

LCountry

le

Telephone

0161 953 6900

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infarmation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further informatian please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

1.1

1.2
1.3

1.4

3.1

3.2

Our ref:  KJHBLANXP/ILKG/TO0565/7

Your ref Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester

M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6317

To the creditors and members

24 April 2019

Dear Sir / Madam
The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Ltd - In Liguidation (the Company)

Introduction

| was appointed as joint liquidator of the Company together with Mr Stephen Hunt of Griffins by Order of
the High Court of Justice dated 8 March 2013, in place of Mr Costas Morfakis of Axiom Recovery LLP,
who was originaily appointed as liquidator on 19 May 2011.

Mr Hunt resigned as joint liquidator an 27 November 2013 and | remain in office as sole liquidator.

In accordance with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1886 | now report on the progress of the
liquidation for the year ended 7 March 2018 and attach:

+ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 7 March 201§ and also for
the whole liquidation to date

+« Appendix B, Statement of Insolvency Practice § disclosure.

| am authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. | am
bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency
appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 6041151.
Progress report

Assets and Investigations

All of the Company’s assets were sold by the previous liquidator.

Bond Claim

It is a statutory duty that all practising licensed insolvency practitioners have suitable insurance in place
to protect the creditors in the event of fraud and dishonesty by the practitioner. This is commonly known
as a bond. Itis a requirement that there should be both a specific bond, in relation to the specific assets
of each individual case and a general bond in relation to a practitioner's whale portfolio of cases.

Chartered Accountants. Grant Tharnton UK LLP is a limited liability parinership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. grantthormnton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finshury Square, London EC2A {AG. A list of members 15 avallable from our registered office. Grant Thomion

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority, Grant Thomton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Tharmton

International Ltd {GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are nat a worldwide parinership. Servicas are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member firms are not agants of, and do not abligate, one another and are nat fiable for one another's acts or omissions.

A Eist of personnel permittsd by Grant Thormton to accept appointments as insolvency practitianers and of their respective authorising

bodias may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomion oo, uk for further datails.



3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2
43

| had previcusly submitted a claim against the former liquidator's insolvency bonding in respect of
excessive andfor unauthorised fees drawn and a possible sale of assets at undervalue. The insurers
Instructed loss adjusters to negotiate a settiement of the claim. During the year | continued to negotiate
with the loss adjusters and provided further information in support of the claim. However, the loss

adjusters have indicated that they are not wilfing to recommend any settiement proposals to the insurers.

I do not consider that there is any realistic prospect or benefit to creditors from challenging the insurers
position and the claim has been withdrawn,

| will now arrange to conclude my administration of the case.
Creditors and Dividend Prospects

Secured and Preferential Creditors

There are ho secured or preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors
| have received claims tolalling £675,423 from unsecured creditors.

Unfortunately, there is no prospect of a dividend payment to unsecured creditors,

Remuneration and expenses

Please see Appendix B for details of my remuneration, expenses and payments made to associates in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax. The liquidator would never ask for such a payment nor
instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed in accordance with
completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting the requirements under
applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Kingdom.

Should you have quefies please contact Jenna Warburton on 0161 953 6477 or using the telephone
number above.

Yoljrs faithfully
for 4nd on behalf of The Wooden Window Company (Sales) Ltd




The Wooden Window Company (Saies) Ltd - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 May 2011 to 7 March 2019

Receipts

Goodwill

Leasehald Property

Office Furniture & Equipment
Stock

Work in Progress

Cash at Bank

Funds received Pre-Appointment
Bank Interest Gross

Funds recavered from former Liquidator
VAT Refund

Payments

Specific Bond

Preparation of S of A

Former Liquidator's Fees

VAT Receivable

Former Office Halder Expenses
Vat Receivable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Made up as follows
Floating Current Account - NIB from open

Statement

of Affairs
£

25,000.00
Uncertain
1,000.00
2,000.00
12,300.00
122.85

Appendix A

Former Current Current
Liquidator Liquidator  Liquidator
From From From
19-May-11 08-Mar-13 08-Mar-18
to to to
08-Mar-13 07-Mar-18 07-Mar-19 Total
£ £ £ £
12,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
126.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
4,500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.75 0.02 0.00 0.02
0.00 16.83 0.00 16.83
0.00 170.00 0.00 170.0C
19,626.80 186.85 0.00 186.85
90.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3,750.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
15,599.97 0.00 0.00 0.00
170.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 77.50 0.00 77.50
0.00 15.50 0.00 15.50
19,609.97 83.00 0.00 93.00
16.83 93.85 0.00 93.85
16.83 93.85 0.00 93.85
16.83 93.85 0.00 93.85




(sesnwLL0D ‘'sagy ‘siyBu) sicypao 10} uonewIO Ul
sunsopasip Bulinbas sdiysuone|sd

s9]1BI1008S8E 0} SjuawAed

%/0M JN0 PajoBIU0S-gns

sosuadxs pue SjUaWIsINgsIP

s91e1 1IN0 abieys Apnoy

pouad auy} Buunp wes} siy pue Jojepinbi| ayi Ag SUOR diom
sIseq 23}

51502 Jusuwyuicdde-sid

L]

's1oaos ) ‘Aewwns ut (6dIS) 6 994081d
AdusAlosU| JO JUSWSIEIS PUE {SaINY 2U)) 91.0Z S8INY (SBIBA PUE PUBIBUT) AOLUSAIOSU| BU) ‘986 10Y ADUSAIOSU] BU) JO SJUSWAINDAI U YIM UogouNniuos U paiedsid ussg sey xipusdde syl

2INSO[0SIP 6 80IoeIld AOUBAOSU] JO JUDWR)RIS

sajeloosse siy Jo Jojepinbi| ay) 0} sesuadxs pue uojessunwal ‘sjuswied



‘MOjaq UoNoes aalloadsal ay) Ul paplacd s BUop 3lom ay) jo uoidiosaq (MmojEq uonaas
SUOR MHOAA, BU) Ul umoys SB} Jyf/ /£ Jo abelaae ue e suy 8| Aq pajuasaidas ¢/ '0F Bulelo) pauInoul 21am S1S02 awl {pouad 2Ul) 6107 UsIBW £ 01 810 yoJew g woy pouad syl Buung

‘uonepinbi|
a Ul Buisie sienew 0) Bulpuspe ul yeis siy pue Jolepinb| ay) Aq uasiBb Auadoid swiy 9 0} 9oUBI9)8) AQ Paxl, B4 UONEISUNWSE §4CHepINbI| 9y} 1Y) PaAj0sal SICHPaI2 #1.07 [1idy 0F U0

lojepinbi| ayj Jo siseq 99
$)509 juswjuiodde-jsod
‘gjelsa syl wody

BuiAed aunbaJ ey Auedwod sy oy uohe(as u) §)502 jusiujuiodde-aid Aue pasnaul Jojepinbi ay) JO SJEIDOSSE UE 10 *pabebus Buieq 417 M UoIIoY ] JUEIS) Jo Aem Ag ‘ajepinby aU) JaulieN

“Joyepinbl| aul jo aleposse ue Jo Joiepinbl| sy Ag paundul
usaq aARY AL Jeul JUBIXS SU} 0} ‘SI101Pa.d JO Apoq ajeldoudde sy 4o [eacidde sy yim '81e)sa ay) Jo Ino pred 2q ABw 88y JCIEPINDY € j0 UOIBUILIOU BU} UG S.0)IPaIS WO UCISIDap
E 3§95 0] 81Npadold JUSSUOD pawWasp 10 aINpas0ud UoIsIcap ay) Jo sIiEge Jo Jusweles ay3 Bunedaid ul paunoaul sasuadxa AlESSaoau pue s|geuoseal Aue asudwod s3s00 Juswjuiedde-ald

$1809 Jusujulodde-aid



ssa004d

A3uaajosul ay o} anjea sppe } 9ig1se ayi
o} 2njeA [elpueul ppe jou pip J ybnoye
| Alessa0au sem am ayl Ayaa, Japun
pauledxa sy "sannp siap|ey 83wo ay)
abieyosip 01 Alessanau sem yiom sIy|

JULIBLU A2 150D
B Ul pue Ajjusiaye 100 palled Bulaq s 98B0 ay)
ainsua o} AllenBaJ $3SeI MBIASL 0] |BJUSSSS SI ]|

. . SMMBINBI DI} [BUIBRI| = [eeuen)
ssanoxd
AdUuaAasSUl BYJ 0} BNJeA SPPE 1 a1BSa ay)
0} anfeA [elaueudly ppe jou pip ¥ ybnoyye
‘ AlESS303U SEMm sam ay) AYps, Jepun
pauleldxa sy 'sa|Inp ,SIap|oy 8140 au) Bujpuny
ofleyasip o} AIBSS308U SEM HIOM SHl|| o JUNO22E YUEQ UCEPINbI| AU UIBJUIELI O] = UCHBASIUILPE JUNOJOE JUBE  * o Buyg .>._=mmm¢

¥82iu/3

€157 SIY4 6

uopensuwpy

SI0}IpaJa 0} Jusuaq
[BI2UBLIY J22)Ip QU pEY puE SjusWwalinbal
Aioniels ypm Buididwos jo asodind

3y) 1o} 419|103 pAJa|dWIoD Sem IoM SIYL

salank Joypald 0] puodsal 9

JOUP&J UM UQIIESIBALCD mcocam_mF

* painaasun

SyZius3

SZ3 4oLo

sJ0}|pe1

ss2201d Adusaposul

3y} 0] an|eA SPPE 1l 31B)Se 2y} O)

anjena [erUeUY PRE Jou WBiw )1 yBnoyye
‘ Alessanau sem n10m 3y} Aypa, Japun
paule|dxa sy "SNP ,S19PI0Y 2P0 Ay
abseyosip 0) ABSS223U SBM oM S |

WiIB|? puoq ay} ssaiboud o]

SJ3]SNipe SSC| 0} UCIEULIOJI
30 uoISIAQId pUR SPIQJSI JO MBIASY

. |eidusgy

L6S3UT3

9653 Sy 05°1

suopebpsaau

B|GEIIBAE SWO23G SPUN) JUSDIYNS PINoys
SI0MP3I2 0] UDIINGUISIP B 10} PUR 9)e)S9
U} JO WBUDQ Y} JOJ IN|BA |BIDURLI
asl|ess diay 0] LESSIIIU SBM 3IOM SIU |

wieja puoq ay} ssaiboud o]

wies puoq ayy fuipiebal siaisnipe
$80| yim sbBunsaw pue asuspuodsaiic)

¢ [esauas)

§6¥ 143

605°'c3 sy 2

SIONP2JT 0} NJOUDY |RIDUEUL S

AHeSS532aU SEM NIOM aY) AYM

IUOD YIOAN

$)95SY JO UCHES||eay

ji0Mm Jo BUY

"MOJ8q UDNoas sasuadxe

pue sjuswssingsiq, ay Ul papiaocud ale sesuadxs salradsal auy Jo S|ielaq 'PaInaul $53) S Clepinbi| 8yl 0y UCHEWUOMI SIY) INO 189S (|BausuINU AQ Pama|o) sAlelleu) sajqel Buimol|o)
3L "BUOP 3I0M SU] o uoleueldxs saleseu apiaaid o} pannbal 0S| WE |} UM UOIOSULI0D Ul paunow sasuadxa Aue Buipnisul 'pousd Syl Ul SUOP YJ0M [2NIOR JO S1S0J |Igjap 0} palinbal we |

polad ay) Buunp wes) siy pue Jojepinbij 8yl Ag suUop YO



LLE U

£02'93

SIy 8

polad ayi ul
paunoul $394 [eyoy

SIOPPaID 0] Jyauaqg
JEI2UBUY J934Ip OU pRY pLE Sjuawsitnba)
Aoinjels yim BulAidwios jo asodind

au] Joy AjR1os palaldLuoD SEM MIOM SIYL

sjuaWwalnbal Alojniels yiwa Adwod o)

. uopIsod X} uClelodiod Jo malasy

uopexe]

$10}Ipa12 0] WB3U3q
[eIoUBUY J2341p OU PEY PUE SjulwaNnbal
Aojnme)s ypmw BuiAidwod jo esodind

ay) Jo) Aj9I0S paladwod Sem HIoM SIY L

sJ0)Ipalo 0} suodas ssai1beid |enuue aonpaad
0} Jojepinbi| 2y} Joj Juswsalinbas Alojnjels e s

$101p2J2 0}
» podal ssa:604d Jo uoieNaD pue uoleledald



TINF :Siep o) pred §562 Su (2ol -

SJS0I S} [E10] [[BI3A0 1O3YE JOU S0P S} Jaramoy 'sporiad snomaid 0] Jayip ABW 31om Jo seale JsuieBe awi Jo uonesolle 'swaisAs Buodal 6d|S INC O} SIUSWIBIUBYLUA G} ang] -
SeAnNoeXs puE siobeUBW JUE)SISSE SAPNIOUI SANSEXT -
sjaBeuELU pUE SIOJIRUID JIRIJCSSE SIPNoUI JaBBUBY -

$J0199J1p pue sJouped SSpNjoUl JAUNE -

IS9ION
¥2'T9¢ §9°0.L°L6 [36°6¥E 82'8L¢ SL'E0LD  [TL'LL EAT] 0y 05°289 or'Z SLEE9'Y {6 ST 9L S€'L 18304
0.'8L2 S99LV T (6986 89'12E SEGHZT (869 G206 Ge'T 008y 651 $E0/9 €Ll GZ OPL Ge'L [CIENET)
00391 SLL 80°0 - - - - - - - - - - - SuoIsuad
Wall 52'999'c  |99°0Z £'1E2 00291 0.0 0009 050 - - ooZe 0Z°0 - - xel
er'ZiL 0LTrI'l 256 5522} 05°691 SEL 0S'S9L SE'L - - - - - - Buipuny g Bullng ‘funsead |
81992 S1'T64°2¢ [Ll8zL Z6'vST S8'TI9T  [¢0'6 IUO[JEAIS|UNLIPR
29'18¢ 00'LLL'L  [08°9 00'6v2 05'¥T oL0 - - 05'¥Z 0L0 - - - - painassun
z9'LST 00'LL2'L o8 00'S¥T 08'vZ 010 1840HPAIY
82181 05°8SL S0y - - - - - - - - - - - soafo|dwa iojUas/I0}I8iIP/eIGa]
00'L92 ST'L08'ZS |0£°Z02 0§ /6E 52°965 051 - - 00°622 GL0 G2'LLE 510 - - [e1auag
99'65¢ SLGS5'CS [$£°90Z 09°18¢ $Z'965 054 :suopebpsaAy|
00'S6Y S§°605'c  [60°L 00°S6% G5'80G'E |80 - - - - GO60S'E  [60°L - - s)885€ J3UIQ
00'052 05251 g2'0 - - - - - - - - - - - fpadoug
00091 000 Al - - - - - - - - - - - umop aalH
£2'85¥ 50°'L0L'¢ |60 00°56% 69'605'  [60°L 18]998€ JO uopesieoy

6102/20/20 01 8L.0Z/E0/80 WOl polsd

ponad ayy 10) sisA|eUE 1502 AW 6dIS PE|IEIST




Juawpuawe ue yons Bumo)oj
Hodal xau auy ulyliv pajiesap &g (M Sjudwpuswe Auy "almny auj ul ssjed 1no ableys Jno pualle o} 1yBl aul antasal o T/ LOZ J8qo1n0 | aduls paydde aaey saied ino abieya jualino syl

ot-m? . 5§61 - 051 ozL - 591 g1 - 051 o .mo%

- 08! 08l finsesi]
§£Z - 002 0¥z - 59l §e¢- 002 0¥z - 591 1ojRiS|ujwpY
SLE - 097 GZE - Gbe GlLE - Q92 GCE - 5¥C sAnnIexg
OvE - 00€ 0S¢ - 00E OrE - 008 0S€E - 00E 1oBeURW JUE)S|SSY
59% - OFE 0ZF — OVE S9v - 0¥ 0cy —Ove 19Beuey
OvS - S S6 - Gy Ovs - Sbv S6v - Sty 101224Ip 31B190SSY
gzl - S8¥ StS - §9F ST4 - 58 §¥S - S8v 1028410
009 - 015 059 - 015 Q08 -0Ls 059-015 JRuped

ur3 U3 Ui 1473
xe) @ suojsuagd Kouaajosu) Xej 'g suosued Aduaajosu)

JUB.1IN3 0} §1.02 1900IIC | WOol4 210z 12qwaldas 0 ©1 £1.0Z 1290330 | wold

'SMO||0} SE BJB pollad ay) Buunp paydde sejel no sbieys Aunoy ay "pasn yels Jo spelBb yoes Jo) seinuiul g Jo siun uwi pableys s swil

sajel 1o abieyd AlINOH



B} 05 PaLINoUL Usag aAey
sjuawasIngsip ¢ Aobajes oN “sieudoidde se pappe s1 | YA 9|l & dgp je pableya st abeajy “Ajuo abea|iw Jo) aqg J|im SIUl 1YBRos S| sjusLlasIngsip Z A10691e0 Jo Alaaodal JEY) JUSIXD B4} O

‘ugljeauNwal s Jap|oy
S0UJO UB S JBUUBW 3Wies 3y} Ul |eaoidde alinbal sjuswesingsip g AcBale) 'siseqg sjqeuosesal pue tsdoid B 1o Juawiuiodde ay) 0] paledo||e 3g UED JEy) pue ‘ulll 1184} 10 Jap|oy 33140
ue AQ paundui aq ABw JeU] S}S0I PIRI0|[B 4C paleys apnjaul Aew Aay) -Aued paiyy Juspuadapul ue 0] JuswAed g Jou INg S1BISa JUBA[OSUI YY) O S|qeIaal AlJ0alip ale ey} sasuadxa ale 9saL)

sjuawWasingsip z Aobajes)

"V Xipuaddy je Junodae juswAed pue sydigsal sJolepint| 9yl uo usas aq ued {AUE JI) YIlym JO SouUe|Rg 8y} ‘UeoT uoluiay] uelsy e Buisn pled uaag aaBy Yolym $a5usdxs spnjoul os|e Asy ]
apuels Ag palinbal ale yoiym ‘asea sy} 0] Aljeoyioeds Bune|al Buisiuaape pue Bulpuog se 4ans $1S00 ale 859Y) — S}S00 AOINIE]S =

ased ay) BuiBeuew u) paunowl aue yoiym sebieys 1aunoo 1o sbejsod se yons 1509 U8 8884L — SIS0 8010

s|duwiexs Jo; ‘'sBugsew Jo sesiweid Buipen Buipusye ul gess Aq paunoul ale ‘sbes|iw spnjoxe yotum ‘'S1S00 9say] — S0uS|SISaNS pue [sael] e

:salobales Bumao(icy ay} jo 1SISUCD pue jeacsdde Jod INOYIM UMEID
8q urd A9y} 'S1EISS JUSA|OSUI BU) 0] 3|gelajal Ajjoalip aunjipuedxa oyoads sI a1ay) a1sym saiued payy Juspuadaput o) sjuswAed aie pue sasuadxa Jo3d0d JO N0, SE UMOLY OS|E ale 9ssu ]

sjuawasingsip | Aiobaje)n

‘sou0ba3eD OM] QLI |[By pUB JUsWUIodde ADUSAJOSUI LB UJM UODOSUU0D Ul IR|oy 82140 UB O} pasindulial pue Aq jaw Sasuadxe sl Siuawssingsig

8L - &8¢ 0 SUBWILSINGSIP pue $asuadxs |ejo)

8. 72 0 sasuadxa sJojepmbi) Jawio

sasuadxg

i Y 20l 0 Buisiuaape Liomels
0 g 0 puog

Y £ 0 afieiolg

0 18 0 19UN07

0 66 0 AnsiBal pue

0 Gi 0 S9124e3S J3YJQ

sjuewasingsp | Alofisjen

(3) pua poliad 1e se aje1se syl Ag ped yaiym Jo {3) pua polad je se paundul Ajlsallenwng (3) ponag ayl ur paunau|

'SA0QE UOIJ08S
BUOP YIOpA, BUI Ul papiaoud sI ydiym Jo uonduosap ‘sojepinbi) 8y3 AQ 9UOP HIOM B4} YIIM UOHI2UUOD Ul POLIad 2yl Ul D3LN2U1 SJUSWas.NgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo s|iejep sapinosd a|qes siyl

POLISg By} Ul PaLINdul SJUSWSSINGSIP pue sasuadxe JO JUsWalels



1oIyuoa [enusiod e o) asu snb Aew
4Jiym “J0JepINbI| SE aW 0] SBAAISS SPIACID OUM IO 'SISeq &8} s Jojepinbi} sy Buiaosdde Joy s|qisucdsal sanied Aue ypm sdiysuonielal [euosiad Jo sseusng AUe o SIEME JOU WE | Jey} WIYUoD |

ainsojastp Buuinbai sdiysuoneey

siskjeus 1509 s {auop NIoMm JO nNBLIEU A0GE BY) LIYLM PIPNISUL SI SAIBIIELU) SIIAPENIOM SUDISUSS  »

6dIS 9A0GE 3y} UIY)IM p3PN|JUI 3J. S]S0) e (2UOP ¥I10M JO SAIBLIEU SADGE 34} UIUIM PIDNIOUL S1 SAIJBIIBU) IDAPE/HIOM XE | » 477 M BojUIoYL JURID

301A18S JO )50 pa}sIUS SB3IAIAG sapiacid a31849g

:diysucne|al |euosiad Jo SSBUISNQ B SBY "W AW UILJIAM [BNPIAIDUI U JO ‘Wily A (8BpamoLy JNo J0 }saq au} 03) Wwoym yim Aped e woy
10 Wiy Jno uiypm Wwol JYENOs aABY | S801AI9S MO[aq 9S0|aSIP | ‘AJualedsUel) JO 1SI8)Ul By} Uj "89IAISS PUB SN|BA 1594 U} Uelqo 0} JyBnos aaey | $1aUl0 4O S30IAIS BU) PSISIUS SABY | SI13YAA

$9]BI00SSE 0] SjuswAed

‘wes) AW 1o s AQ 1IN0 palled uaaq aABY SSIMISULC PINOD JBY] Y0Mm AUE INC PAIZEIIUOS-gNS 10U BABY | ‘poiUad 2U) Ul 1Byl LU |

}IOM JNO PBJOBIUI-gNS



‘sBuipasooid ay} Jo 1onpuca ay} o [e1ipnlaid aq pinom UOIJEWLIOMUI 3U} JO 3iNsopsIp (q)
10 '3AISS0X3 2Q PINoM UOIEWLIOILI 8U) JO uoieledsld Jo 1502 10 awl ayi (B)
}JI uoiewlojul ay3 apiacld 0} BUIDAR 10 PEISANbaL LOEWLIOH SU} Jo BWOs Aluo Bulplacld AQ puadsal ABW JSRIOY-3210 a4 (i)
‘pajsenbal uonewlcjul ay3 spincld o} Bujuiosp (3)
1o ‘peisanbal uoneulol 8y} Jo awos Buipiacid (q)
‘pajsenbal uonewoiul a3 o |[B Buipiacld ()
:AQ uonewou) 2y} pajsanbal cym suossad Jo uosiad sy 0] puodsal Jsanbal e yons J0 1di1908) Jo SABP | UIYIM ‘ISNW 1ap|oy-221yo ay] (g}

"10JIP2aID JC Jaquwiaw suc uey) slow Aq uonedidde ue Jo aseD ayl ul Wwaw Je 1se| 8yl Ag Jo ‘uosiad
auyy Ag podas ayj Jo idiadau Jo sAep |z uiym (s|gedldde se) 1Noo auy) Yum paly Jo apeLl aq Jsnw suosiad 10 uosiad e yans Aq 'UCISSIWLISd Jo) LNo2 sy} o uonesdde ue o 1senbal v (7)

HNo2 2y3 Jo udissiwad auy ypm dn Buipuim Alejunica sisquiswl B Ut Auedwoa ayj Jo Jaquiswl Aue (3)
10 'UNo% 8Uy Jo uoissiwiad ai) Yim JolIpaJo paingasun Aue (p)

‘Auedwico
3y} Jo sBunsauw |essuab 3 joa ¢} 1ybu sy Buiney siaquaw ay} e jo sybi Builoa [810] 843 JO %G 15| 1e yim dn Buipuim AJEjun|oA sJaquisw g ul AuedwoD ayj 4o siaguisw (3)

‘(uonsanb u sonpaio ay) Buipn|aul} sio0lpaIo PaIN2asUN 8y} JO SNJEA Ul %G 1SE3} 1B JC S2UaLINJUOD aU} YJim J0}PaId paindasun ue (q)
{10}Ipalo paInoas e (B)

P18l @nu Japun yodal jeuy & Jo (p) Jo (2) {q)(i)¥ gl 8N 1apun Hodsl sseiBoid
E Ul INGC 185 (UCIBISIUIWPE UB Ul $1S00 uofelisiulwpe-sid uey) 18430) sasuadxa 10 UCIEISUNLSI 1N0ge UoIIZULIoJUL J8YUN) 10} J8Pj0Y-S2140 341 0] 15anbau usyum e axew Aeus Buimojios ayy (1)

83Ny Y3 JO 6814 43PUN SISUIAXa 10 UCREIAUNLUAL JNOGE UoI}eIoU] 3Sanbal 03 s3Bi ,SJaqUIdW pue SioNpald

JPUSE8WIIC)-SIONP3IT-0T-apIND-¢ ¥/|EU0]S So}010/SUO REN N,/ SIUSWTTIO I B a U3 1 BIG T 1 FAMAATT ST SJaUOISSILIWLICS PUE Sa9)IILICT SIO)PaIDAMCRERInkIT  »

SOS}/{eu0ISS9j0I0/SUOHEDNGNT;0p-oM-1E LN BI0 C1 MMy SURY S19PI0Y8o140 J0 $58) 8] BuipieBal uoneuliou; punoibyoeg s

SapINb-SIO)PaID/[EUDISSaJ0I0/SUONEDI GRG0 p-am-JEUM/®T BI0 C1 MM sany sapinb ssacold Aousajosul ue Sulnp siopau0 Jo SjuBly

SaPING 101PAI0 ©N

“Aadnaueq w (s)esisny Jo (shojepinbi ‘(sliciensiuiupe pajluiodde oyl 's|dwexs o) ‘'suesw Jap|oy 321y,
“1senbau uo abieyd Jo 9ay 1s0d AQ uoiewIoul 1Yl Aiddns |IIm Sm UCIIELUICOIUL BYI 10) papIAcId 3l SHUIl gam SUBUAA

"MOjaq papinoid ale syUll gam aUl UM O SLICS JO) 'SI0NPaiD Jejnaiued Ul "ADUBAjosUl Ag paldsye
slapjoysyels 1o} 8ouepind usilm siqe|eae apew sey gy ‘sBuiy) Jayio 1sBuowy “sjleuoissajoid punoieulm pue Aiosiape ‘Buumoniisal ‘AOUaAlosuUl S,) Sy} JO) UCIBIDOSSE SPRY 91l S O

"$9PILILIOD §C SUOIOUN} PUE $810) 81} PUE ‘S8 ,SIap|oyaoiyo BuipseBas pue Aouaajosul ul s1yBu Jiay) puejsiapur 0} S10ypaid djoy 0 uolBULLIOJUI S| MO|&q PaPIAdId

SI0}Pal0 10} UOIBWIOM|



( wodal Jueaalal ay},) uonsanb Ul sasuadxa sy Jo Bulinoul sU) 1o Uoielaunwal sy jo Buibleys sy} spodal 181y YyaIum 1§l
3JNJ JSpuUN JUNC22E 10 Jodal [euy Jo g g} 9|nJ Japun Hodals §52160:d ay) j0 Juedndde sy Aq 1dignss 1aye syeam B uey) Jsig|] Ou SpBW 3¢ ISNW Jaguwaw Jo Jojpaio 8 Aq uoieoldde sy {g)

"HNOY ay} jo uoissiuuad sy} ypm Auedwod sy Jo ssquisw e (1)
Jo ‘Avedwoo ayy jo sBuneaw |elaual 18 |10A 0] 1YBU By) Buiaey siaquuaw ay) |8 1o siyBu Bunoa (2101 a4l JO %,0] 15E9| 1B Yl AUBdWOD 3y} JO siaquuaw)
dn Buipus Alejunioa siagusud e ul (9)
10 "UNo2 auyy Jo uoissiuuad ayl (1)
1o '(Jcypaio 1yl BUIpn|oUl) SICNPSIZ PaINdasun g JO anfeA Ul %0} ISBS] JB JO 82uaunouo ay) (1)
Jaylla Yy JoupaJo painoasun ue (q)
‘103Ip8I0 paInass e (B)
‘8|qesidde se /¢'gl 1O 9L gL S|NJ Ul INC 188 SISPJO B4) JO 3JOW JC 3U0 10} uolesldde ue yoans ayew Asw Buimo||o) ay] (7)
"BAISSBOXA SATURISWINDID 84} J|B Ul 8Je Jop|oy-aoujo au) Ag paunoul sasuadxa sy (9)
1o ‘s1eudosddeu si (sigeoydde se) |Z'gL PUB 0Z'9)L ‘5181 ‘BL'8L '9L L S9N JSPUN UOHIBISUNWSI S J8P|oY-831jC U} 10} paxy siseq ay) (4)
‘BAISS90X@ SEOUBISWINTIID Sy} [|B Ul S| JBPIOY-80150 9y} Aq pableyd uonelsunwal ay) (e}
eyl spunoJb syl uo (Z) ydesBeled w peuoiuaw uosiad e Ag epew AJydniyueq e Jo dn-Bujpuim B 'uoijel)sIuIWPE ue ul uoiesiidde ue o} ssidde sjni siy] (1)

S9Ny 8Y} JO $L'gLJ J2PUN S2SUdX9 PUE UONEIIUNWA S.19Pj0Y-ad140 ay) aBuajieyd o) syybl ssaquiaw pue s10}1pal)

(g) ydeibeled Japun uonealdde ue uo JSni $yUILY I SB J9PI0 YIons axew ABL LNod ay (/)
‘1sanbal e 0] puodsal ISNW JBp|oyY-so1y0 UB Yoiym Uiylim sAep ¢ ay} jo Audxa syl ()
10 ‘paisanbal uoneuwuojul ayj Jo e Buipiroid 1ou ugy suosess BunB seploy-asiyo sy (e)

40 sABpR L Z UM 1INod
3y} o) Ajdde Aew "UOIEWICIUI 83U paisanbay oym SISGISW JO JOIPSID SU} SE SWES 8y} 8 Jou pasu oym ‘dn Buipuim Asglunoa sisquisw e ul Aueduwios ay} JO Jaquidll e pue ‘JoJIpaio v (9)

‘Buiop
0S .0} SUOSESI JY) JO UOKEULIOJUI BYF pajsanba) oum suasiad Jo uosiad ay) uLIojUl 1SN UOIBULIOJUI 9] 3pIA0Id 0} SUIDSP JO UCKELIOMUI U] [|8 apiacud Jou $S90P Oum Jap|oy-aa1o Uy (g)

‘UCHEULIOIUI U O] Uolie|ad Ul AlEIJUSpIUOD J0 uonebijgo ue o3 139lqns si Jap|oy-a0y40 syl (p)

Jo ‘uosiad Aue jsuiebe sous|ola 0} pes| 0] pajoadxe ag Ajgeuoseal JySiw uoIjBLIOUI Y] JO 1nsCasIp (9)



